Minutes of the Daviess County Commission May 3, 2023

The Honorable Daviess County Commission met on this 3rd day of May 2023 at 9:00 a.m. Jim Ruse, Presiding Commissioner, called the meeting to order. David Cox 1^{st} District is present. Wayne Uthe 2^{nd} District is absent.

James Lewis, Road & Bridge Supervisor, was unable to meet with the Commission today.

Wayne Uthe met with Jefferson Township first thing this morning to inspect CART rock size that was delivered to Jefferson Township. Issue continued.

The Daviess County 911 road signs issue will be tabled until next week.

The Commission approved last week's minutes and invoices for payment.

The Commission spoke to Larry with Griffin Asphalt and Construction, LLC about their bid to patch, repair, and seal the Daviess County Nursing and Rehab parking lot. David Cox made a motion to accept the bid from Griffin Asphalt and Construction, LLC to patch, repair, and seal the parking lot, Wayne Uthe seconded. 3 – Aye, 0 – No. Motion passed. Work will begin this afternoon.

David Cox made a motion to put out a bid for the replacement HVAC System of the Daviess County Nursing and Rehab. 3 - Aye, 0 - No. Motion passed. The ad will be placed in next week's paper. The bid information will also be on the County's website.

David Cox made a motion to approve Order 2023-5, requesting Lacey Corwin, Collector to transfer \$10,125.00 from General Revenue to the Emergency Management fund as budgeted, for the 2023 years, Wayne Uthe seconded. 3 -Aye, 0 – No. Motion passed.

The Recorder and Deputy Coroner presented to the Commission their training certificates for 2023. The Recorder and Deputy Coroner have both completed their training requirements for 2023.

Lindsey Chaffin, Great River Engineering met with the Commission to give their proposal for BRO 42. The Commission requested Great River Engineering to apply to the MoDot Bridge program for Bridge 350001.2 on Bean Avenue over Sampson Creek in Benton Township. Lindsey gave Commission BRO 42 Progressive Invoice No. 1. David Cox made a motion to approve payment for Progressive Invoice No. 1, Wayne Uthe seconded. Motion passed.

The meeting was adjourned at 1:15 p.m.

Approv	ved:		
_	Presiding Commissioner	1 st District Commissioner	2 nd District Commissioner
Attest:		Data	
	County Clerk	Date	 691